

July 1, 2020

### Dear 4-H Clothing Members:

Fair is just around the corner, and with it comes clothing construction and buymanship judging! As with everything else this year, our judging and Public Fashion Revue will be just a little bit different. Please read this packet thoroughly for everything you will need to know.

Both judging and the Public Fashion Revue will be held on **Monday, August 3rd at the Gateway Civic Center.** All entries must be entered in the FairEntry system and all required papers to the Extension Office **by Friday, July 24**th **or earlier if possible**. A judging schedule will be sent out as soon as possible following the entry deadline. Judging will begin at 9 a.m. Please note that we will also be judging all of our other 4-H static exhibits that day, with the exception of Foods.

The Public Fashion Revue will be held at 6 p.m. at the Gateway Civic Center. The schedule for that will be released as soon as it is completed following judging. After the Public Fashion Revue, plan to take your clothing up to the Exhibit Building on the fairgrounds for display.

Please read the enclosed information for details and forms to enter your clothing & buymanship exhibits. Check the fair book for the rules and entry limits. Awards are being donated by the Decatur County Fair Board this year and will be given out at the Achievement Banquet this fall.

If you have any questions, please contact the Extension Office at 785-475-8121 or email Alyssa Rippe-May at <a href="mailto:alyssar@ksu.edu">alyssar@ksu.edu</a> or Patsy Maddy at <a href="mailto:pmaddy@ksu.edu">pmaddy@ksu.edu</a>.

Sincerely,

Alyssa Rippe-May Twin Creeks Extension District Livestock and Farm Management Agent

Patsy L. Maddy Twin Creeks Extension District 4-H Youth Development Agent

#### **Enclosures:**

2020 Fashion Script

Cost per Wear Form or Simplified Cost per Buymanship Outfit/Simplified Cost per Self-Constructed Outfit



## GUIDELINES FOR JUDGING OF 4-H CLOTHING EXHIBITS DECATUR COUNTY 2020

### DUE JULY 24th:

- Please send all of the following to Alyssa at <a href="mailto:alyssar@ksu.edu">alyssar@ksu.edu</a>:
  - o Completed 2020 Fashion Script with all questions answered and script written
  - o For <u>Beginners</u>, completed "Simplified Cost per Buymanship Outfit" or "Simplified Cost per Self-Constructed Outfit"
  - o For <u>Juniors</u>, <u>Intermediates</u>, <u>and Seniors</u>, completed "2020 Decatur Cost per Wear Form"
  - o Find all these forms at https://tinyurl.com/TCDclothinginfo.
- Exhibits entered in FairEntry System at <a href="http://decaturcountyfair.fairentry.com">http://decaturcountyfair.fairentry.com</a> using your 4HOnline account

### **BEGINNING JULY 29th:**

• Pick up your FairEntry cards at the Extension Office to bring to judging (or pick them up the day of judging if you would rather)

### DUE AUGUST 3<sup>RD</sup> AT CLOTHING JUDGING AT THE GATEWAY:

• Bring <u>ALL</u> garments and articles for judging

# **DUE AUGUST 3RD AT PUBLIC FASHION REVUE:**

- Each 4-H'er will be expected to exhibit their articles and garments in the Public Fashion Revue. Those who do not participate will forfeit prize money and special awards.
- Clothing Construction may model up to 2 outfits.
- Girls/Boys Buymanship may model up to 2 outfits.
- Wearable Fiber Arts may model up to 2 outfits.
- Those enrolled in multiple project areas may model up to 6 total outfits.
- Judge's comments will be handed out at the Public Fashion Revue. Grand Champion and Reserve Champion winners will be announced.
- Please plan to arrive early and be ready to model at 6 p.m.
- Plan to take your clothing entries to the Exhibit Building following the Public Fashion Revue

\*At the Public Fashion Revue, all constructed garments will be modeled first. If you have a purple ribbon on a constructed garment, do not change until after awards are given. We want all purple ribbon winners in their outfit when awards are announced. This policy also applies to purchased garments.